

No. 17-1340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFF ANDERSEN, SECRETARY, KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF KANSAS AND MID-MISSOURI,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,
LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA,
WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
LARA LANGENECKERT
JULIA C. PAYNE
KIAN HUDSON
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States

**Counsel of Record*

Additional counsel with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 4

I. The Court Should Resolve the Split over
Whether the Provider-Choice Provision Is
Enforceable via Section 1983..... 4

II. Medicaid Act Plan Requirements Govern
State-HHS Agreements Without Confer-
ring Individually Enforceable Rights..... 14

III. The Meaning of “Qualified Provider” Is a
Function of the State Medicaid Plan Ap-
proved by HHS, Not Simply the Medicaid
Act..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

APPENDIX..... 1a

Table: Selected Decisions Demonstrating
Various Outcomes As To Private Enforce-
ability of 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a) via 42
U.S.C. § 1983..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	2, 8, 9, 17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 792 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002)	12
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	5, 6, 8

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	16
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4, 8, 13
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 996 A.2d 834 (D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Legacy Community Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Martes v. Chief Executive Officer of South Broward Hospital District</i> , 683 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 8, 9, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee (Gee I)</i> , 837 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee (Gee II),</i> 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4, 10, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee (Gee III),</i> 876 F.3d 699 (2017)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t Health,</i> 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 8, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen,</i> 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	4, 11, 13, 20
<i>Rabin v. Wilson-Coker,</i> 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman,</i> 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Smith v. Robinson,</i> 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	5
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n,</i> 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority,</i> 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	5

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(5)(B)19
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(12)19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) i, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b).....20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)19
42 U.S.C. § 1396c16, 17

STATE STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 77-601-3120

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 430.12(c)16, 17
42 C.F.R. § 1002.319
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 30-5-60(a)19, 20
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 30-7-6720
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 30-7-6820

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara S. Klees, Christian J. Wolfe &
Catherine A. Curtis, Ctrs. for Medicare
& Medicaid Servs., *Brief Summaries of
Medicare & Medicaid: Title XVIII &
Title XIX of The Social Securities Act
23–27* (Nov. 20, 2017), available at
[https://www.cms.gov/Research-
Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-
Trends-and-Reports/MedicareProgram
RatesStats/Downloads/Medicare
MedicaidSummaries2017.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/MedicareProgramRatesStats/Downloads/MedicareMedicaidSummaries2017.pdf).....15, 16
